
SENSATIONAL FIND IN

COMMONWEALTH II
Property Practically Virgin Although

It Has Produced Ten Millions In

Gold and Silver Bullion

PHOENIX, Ariz., April 21. Scnsa-tion-

discoveries have been made in

the old Commonwealth mine, near

Pearce, since it was taken over by

the Clark interests of Nevada a short

time ago. It has been found that the

jeserve of commercial ore in sight is
75,000 tons instead of 25,000, as had
been supposed, that the enrichment
extends to the hanging wall as well

as the foot wall and that the mine
is practically a virgin property,
though it has produced $10,000,000
worth of gold and silver.

When the Clarks were negotiating
for the Commonwealth the former
owners represented their ore reserve
to be 25,000 tons. Now engineers
say that the Clarks secured the mine
ior a mere fraction of its value, sim-

ply because the owners did not know

what they were selling.
As soon as the Clark crowd took

charge, engineers were sent to the
Commonwealth to make a more thor-

ough investigation. From the bottom
of the shaft, which is now down 430

feet, a crosscut was run to the hang-

ing wall and it was found that all
the rock in between the hanging wall
and shaft was rich in gold. Before
that it had been regarded as worth-

less. All the ore taken out and treat-e- d

hal been from the other side of
the shaft.

What is more, the gold values were
greater at the 450-foo- t level than
above. They showed a steady in-

crease from the surface down, while
the silver held about the same.

A member of the Clark coterie
passed through Phoenix two or three
Jays ago. He is reported to have
aid that arrangements will be made

at once to work the Commonwealth

on a scale more extensive than ever
in its history.

The Clarks exploited tho famous
Nevada Hills mine, finally soiling it
to the Goldfield Consolidated com-

pany at a profit of millions of dol-

lars. They also worked the Florence,
another Nevada bonanza, under an
an engineers' lease, with great profit.
They now believe, however, that in
the Commonwealth they have a better
proposition than cither the Nevada
Hills of tho Florence.

No mine in Arizona has a more
interesting history than the Common-

wealth. It was located nearly twenty-fiv- e

years ago and when the shaft
'had been sunk thirty-fiv- e feet it sold
for $135,000. Several American mil-

lionaires were started on the road to
wealth by Commonwealth dividends.
Among the number are Henry Clay
Pierce of the Waters-Pierc- e Oil com-

pany and former President Thompson
of the Pennsylvania railroad.

WATER STORAGE PROJECT
Arrivals from Mayer during the

past few days give the important in-

formation that preliminary work is

under way for building a large water
storago dam near the old Treadwell
smelter for working the gravel beds

of Big Bug by the dredging principle.
A good site is available for conserv-

ing the flow of water, and when com-

pleted a lake that will extend to
Mayer will be in existence. The

placer ground to be worked embraces

over 300 acres, and was formerly
owned by the late Frank Averill. It
is stated that within a few weeks

active construction will be inaugu
rated. Several of the leading stock
holders are on tho ground with the5"

engineer making observations.

PROCEEDINGS OF THE

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

OF YAVAPAI COUNTY

OFFICE OF BOARD OF SUPERVISORS, YAVAPAI COUNTY, ARIZONA,
Prescott, Arizona, April 1st, 1911.

Board of Supervisors of Yavapai County, Arizona, met pursuant to ad-

journment, Saturday, April 1st, 1911-- , at nine o'clock a-- m

Present George P. Harrington, Chairman; Barney Smith, Member; J. W.

Stewart, Member; C. A. Peter, Jr., Clerk; H. D. Ross, District Attorney.
The Board, together with the District Attorney, proceeded to count the

money in the County Treasurer's office; same was found correct and to agree
with the. balance as shown by the books, and to consist of the following, to--

"W,t'
Gold 3250"
Currency 150-0-

SUver 27.70
Pennies 02
Certificates of Deposit 103,000.00
Voucher 3.D67.06

Total $107,469.78
Upon motion, duly seconded and carried, J. C. Lusk was authorized to

spend the sum of $50.00 in repairing the tfounty road from Mayer to Stod-

dard.
There being no further business the Board, upon motion, adjourned until

Monday, April 3rd. 1911, at nine o'clock a. m.
Attest: GEORGE P. HARRINGTON,

C. A. PETER, JR., Clerk. Chairman.

OFFICE OF BOARD OF SUPERVISORS, YAVAPAI COUNTY, ARIZONA.
Prescott, Arizona, April 3rd, 1911.

Board of Supervisors of Yavapai County, Arizona, met pursuant to ad-

journment, Monday, April 3rd, 1911, at nine o'clock a. m.
Present George P. Harrington, Chairman; Barney Smith, Member; J. W.

Stewart, Member; C. A. Peter, Jr., Clerk.
Minutes of March 6th and March 7th, 1911, were taken up and, upon

motion, the same were approved.
A. J. Herndon, "Treasurer and o Tax Collector," appeared with

his report as Tax Collector for the month of March, 1911. The Board pro-cede-

to check the same with the duplicate Assessment Rolls; they were
found to cerrespond, the rolls stamped accordingly, and the report filed.

A. J. Herndon, "Treasurer and Tax Collector." appeared with
his report as Treasurer, for the month of March, 1911, nnd the Board pro-

ceeded to check the same with the receipts issued, nnd the warrants and
orders cashed; the same was found to be correct, the monthly report being
as follows,

CASH.
Balance on hand. March 1st, 1911 $113,824.06
License Taxes January, February, March 3,230.00
Board U. S. Prisoners 243.37
Fines and Forfeitures 32.50
Recorder's Fees, February 520.60
Rent, Court House 125.00
Teachers' Institute Fund 2.00
Unclaimed Estate 50.00
Lease School Lands 121.00
Sale School Property 40.45
Donations to School Districts 49.60
BacTc Taxes, 1910 3,830.43
Bak Taxes, 190S 34.32
Back Taxes, 1904 8.40
Baek Taxes, 1903 8.40 - -

Back Taxes, 1900 16.20
Back Taxes, interest, all jears 159.83
Tta-s-, Clerk Board of SnjwMvisors. all years 7.65
Fee, Tax Collector, al! years 145.80
School Taxes, Poll 27.50
Road Taxes 12.00

Br Expense Fund Warrants . 6,231.37

WEEKLY JOURNAL-MINE- R, WEDNESDAY MORNING, APRIL 26, 1911.

Road Fund Warrants
School Fund Warrants
High School Fund Warrants, District No. 1.
High School Fund Warrants, District No. 9.
School Bond and Interest Fund Warrants...
Refund 1910 Taxes
Balance on 31st, 1911 107,469.78

xerritory ot Arizona, County ot lavapai ss.

590.00
318.75

hand, March

$122,489.41 $122,489.41

A. J. Herndon, being duly hworn, deposes and says: That I am
Treasurer of Yavapai County, Arizona. That tho above and foregoing re

is a true and correct statement of all moneys received by me in the
capacity of Treasurer, to this dale. That I have carefully and accur
ately set forth in said statement the sources from which said money was de
rived, tne proper lunrt accounts to whicn said money was apportioned or
transferred, a correct true account of all payments and disbursements,
together with an accurate statement of balances remaining in the various
county fund in my possession.

A. J. HERNDON,
Treasurer, Y'avapai County, Arizona.

Subscribed and sworn to before me, this 1st day of April, 1911.
P. J. KEOHANE, Notary Public.

My commission expires July Joth,
Upon motion, dulv seconded and carried, A. W. Lessard was authorized

to spend the sum of $30.00 in repairing the road from Humboldt to Stoddard,
The report of Glenn W. Persons, County Superintendent of Schools, for

the first quarter of 191, was checked vouchers. Same were found to
correspond, the vouchers cancelled by the Board, and the report ordered
A recapitulation of the expenditures for tho first quarter being as follows,

District Funds $20,862.81
High School Fund 2,79e.25
General Fund 250.00
Institute 256.52
Bond and Interest Fund 2,200.00

Total $26,365.58
The claim G. W. Persons sum of $146.10 (Salary for March,

$125.00, fees for holding examinations $12.50, expense' $8.60), was taken
up for consideration, and, upon motion, was duly approved.

7,123.36

The reportB of Bradbury, County Recorder, of fees collected during
first quarter 1911, were checked witn the blotter on hie in the .R-

ecorder's office. Tho same were found to be correct and to correspond, and
reports ordered The quarterly report being as follows, to-wi-t:

Territory of Arizona, County of Yavapai ss.
Bradbury, Countv Recorder in and County aforesaid, and

Custodian of the Records of such office, do hereby certify that tho receipts of
my said filing recording, and for certified copies, abstracts, etc.,
for tne quarter ending March 31st, 1911, are as follows, viz:

Filing and recording January, 1911 65S.70
Filing and recording Fobrunry, 1911 428.30
Filing and recording March, 1911 018.20

Total for filing and recording $1,705.20

59

271

281

284

293

303

312

323
324
325

329

334
333

337

341

343

352

of

J. C.
of

I. J. C. for

in
in
in

Abstracts, certified copies, etc, quarter. . 201.10

Total quarter $1,906.30

645.
. . .

50.00
60.40

port
prior

and

1914.

with
filed.

t.

Fund

ofiice

filed.

office

In Witness Whereof, I have hereunto set hand this 1st day of April,
1911. J. U. BKADliUKi , county iieeordcr.

The following claims taken up and audited, and upon motion, duly
seconded and carried, warrants in payment oi same were oracrea arawn upon
the Expense Fund, to-wi-

Claim Warrant
No. No. To Whom Drawn. Account. Amount.
172 249 E. J. Pascoe, bounty, 2 skunks $ 2.00
171
239
252
253
234

255
256
257

260
261
262
263
264
265
266
267

269
270

273
274
275
276

27S
279

285
287
28S
289

291
292

294
295

297
298

300
301

305
306
307
308
309
310
311

313
314
315
316
317
319
320
321
322

326
327
32S

330
331

333

336

338
339
340

342

344

345
346
347
348
349
350
351

the

for tho

the

the

the

for nnd

258

26S

272

277

250

282
283

290

296

299

302

332

my

were

250
251
252
253
254

255
256
257
25S
259
260
261
262
263
264
265
266
267
268
269
270
271
272
273
274
275
276
277
27S
279
2S0
281
282
283
284
285
286
287
288
289
290
291
292
293
294
295
296
297
298
299
300
301
302
303
304
305
306
307
308
309
310
311
312
313
314
315
316
317
318
319
320
321
322
323
324
325
326
327
328
329
330
331
332
333
334
335
336
337
33S
339
340
341

342
343
344
345
346
347
348
349

for

for

H. H. Keyes, bounty, 1 wild cat 1.00
P. Castonguay, bounty, 15 skunks : 15.00
R. M. Stephens, interpreter's fees, Justice Court 8.00
R. Mitchell, wiring chairs court house and hospital 23.50
W. J. Simmons, O. V. K. furnished John kills, january
and February 11.9;

J. I. Gardner, O. D. R. and supplies jail and hospital 11.55
Ed. tuehl, jurv certincate 1H.00
Commercial Trust Co., assigned jury certificate 21.00
.1. B. McNnlly, examination of insane 10.00
John Wilkins, O. D.,R. furnished Jas. Freel, 2 monjhs.,, 20.00
Ed. Block, assigned jury certificate ". "30.00
Herman Voge, assigned jury certificate 24.00
B. Frenzel. bounty, 2 skunks 2.00
Shepard Hiscox, bounty, 3 coyotes nnd 2 skunks 8.00
Chas. Stiver, fees, L. R. V. S X. 3.25
John Roddy, 19 days, cook county hospital 38.00
Henry A. Dreer, supplies, Plnza 4.29
W. H. Ainsworth, bounty, 2 mountain lions and 2 coyotes .. 24.00
J. O. Eckle, bounty, 2 coyotes and 9 skunks 13.00
O. B. Marshall, jury certificate . 21.00
Commercial Trust Co., assigned jury certificote 21.00
J. L. Archambeau, assigned jury certificate 27.00
R. N. Looney, services as county physician, 1st qnarter 150.00
Jesse Damron, bounty, 13 coyotes, 8 wild cats, 4 skunks 38.00
R. M. Carpenter, bounty, 2 coyotes, 2 skunks 6.00
A. W. Bradford, bounty, 15 coyotes, 1 skunk 31.00
Henry Azbill. bounty, 7 coyotes, 14 cats, 2 skunks 30.00
William II. Cordes, bounty, 2 coyotes, 4 cats, 3 skunks 11.00
Geo. Ball, bounty, 2 coyotes, 2 cats 6.00
Hipo Lito Armigo, bounty, 1 coyote 2.00
G. W. Mclntire, bounty, 9 skunks, 1 cat, 4 coyotes 18.00
Geo. Hammond, bounty, 4 coyotes, 3 cats 11.00
A. P. Runyan, bounty, 20 skunks 20.00
C. W. North, bounty, 5 skunks, 1 cat 6.00
G. W. Hurst, bounty, 7 cats 7.00
City of Prescott, water for Feby. and March 37.50
Wm. Thomas, bounty, 1 skunk, 1 coyote 3.00
Morris Asher, assigned jury certificate 21.00
Wyatt Smith, bounty, 30 skunks, 12 cats, 24 coyotes 90.00
J. A. Jackson, bounty, 4 skunks, 2 coyotes, 1 eat 9.00
Indian Jim, bounty, 4 skunks, 1 coyote 6.00
Joseph H. Williams, bounty, 2 coyotes, 5 skuiks, 4 cats 13.00
L. J. Haselfeld, O. D. R. furnished on order 13.35
Morris & Snow Seed Co., seed for county hospital 8.25
Frank Lynch, bounty, 3 skunks, 1 coyote, 1 eat 6.00
Ed. Peduchi, bounty, 1 cat, 3 skunks 4.00
Fred Moore, bounty, 9 coyotes, 3 cats, 1 skunk 22.00
John Clark, bounty, 3 coyotes, 6 eats, 17 skunks 29.00
E. Leesman, bounty, 4 coyotes, li skunk, 3 cats 14.00
W. V. Fisher, bounty, 9 skunks 9.00
W. H. Moakes, bounty, 5 skunks, 3 coyotes 11.00
E. P. Schultz, bounty, 17 skunks, 7 coyotes, 3 coons.. 32.75
Lincoln II. Boyerle, fees and salary as court reporter 171.30
Ross Hoselton, account wood for hospital 60.00
Massing Bros., coal for court house 225.38
W. N. Kelly, supplies furnished on contract 44.87
Jas. Shears, bounty, 23 coyotes 46.00
Bank of Arizona, assigned jury certificate 21.00
Bank of Arizona, office rent Dis. Attorney, March, 1911 15.00
W. A. Cline, coal furnished hospital 22.25
John Thomson, bounty, 6 skunks 6.00
B. F. Copple, bounty, 2 coyotes 4.00
F. Fay, bounty, 20 coyotes, 5 cats, 1 lion 35.00
A. S. Worthington, bounty, 2 coyotes, 5 skunks, 2 coons .... 9.50
B. F. Durfee, bounty, 21, skunks, 5 cats, 3 coyotes 32.00
R. F. Heath, bounty, 5 cats, 2 coyotes, 3 skunks 12.00
M. T. Knapp, J. F. fees, Mayer, 1st quarter 34.50
S. F. Dennison, J. P. fees, Jerome, 1st quarter 35 25
P. J. Keohanc, March salary as Deputy Treasurer 100.00
A. J. Herndon, March salary and delinquent fees 355.20
J. E. Axton, bounty, 7 skunks 7.00
C. H. McKenzie, bounty, 1.7 skunks 17.00
John Ellis, bounty, 1 coyote, 4 cats 6.00
G. T. Shaw, bounty, 7 skunks 7.00
John Ferris, bounty, 1 coyote 2.00
Louis Nicoletti, bounty, 4 cats, 4 skunks 8.00
J. J. Sullivan, bounty, 1 cat, 1 skunk, 1 coyote, 1 coon 4.23
R. Edmunson, bounty, 4 skunks 4.00
H. N. Cook, bounty, 2 coyotes 4.00
George Genung, bounty, 17 6kunks 17.00
A. W. Purtyman, bounty, 11 skunks, 6 coyotes 23.00
I on Cruz, bounty, 1 coyote, 2 cats 4.00
Cl:r. S. Wilson, bounty, 4 coyotes, 3 eats 11.00
A. V. Cavell, bounty, 1 coyote 2.00
Oss-i- Roberts, bount'y, 3 coyotes, 2 skunks 8.00
J. II. Drew, bounty, 1 lion, 8 skunks, 1 cat 19.00
J. G. Lewis, bounty, 10 skunks, 1 coyote 12.00
Andy Troutz, bounty, 6 skunks 6.00
Geo. C. Ruffner, team and horse hire 8.50
A. Cruickshank, March salary and cash paid for roses 143.00
Ziba O. Brown, March salary as Doputy Recorder 26.95
Journal-Mine- r Pub. Co., printing contract, February 20th
to March 20th 190.00
T. E. Campbell, March salary and office expense 370.25
C. E. Gentry, March salary as Deputy Assessor 125.00
F. H. Williams, assigned jury certificates 42.00
Arizona Mine Supply Co., supplies furnished ac. Plaz3.... 15.30
Hill Hardware Co., supplies furnished hospital 6.75
W. H. Timerhoff, drugs for county hospital 16.31
John W. Flinn, March salary County Supt. of Health 31.00
J. C. Bradbury, March salary and office expense 174.70

353 350 A. C. Gilmore, March salary as Chief Deputy" Recorder 125.00
354 351 C. W. Bennett, March salary as Deputy Recorder 100.04
355 352 G. H. Bishop, March salary as Deputy Recorder 100.09
356 353 C. P. Hicks, March salary and office expense 110.09
357 354 H. D. Ross,-- March salary and office expense, Dis Atty 203.09
35S 355 P. W. O 'Sullivan, March salary Deputy Dis. Atty. 100.09
359 356 Emma Church, typewriting ac. Dis. Atty 33.19
360 357 J. S. Calles, interpreter, fees 10.09
361 35S A. W. Robinson, tobacco furnished county hospital 10.09
362 359 J. W. Wilson, supplies furnished county hospital 17.19
363 360 Clark & Adams Co., lumber, ac. Plaza 15.67
364 361 C. E. Yount, March Balary, attending physician hospital.... 75.04
365 362 M. A. Jaeger, interpreter, fees Justice Court 7.5
366 363 Frank Ponce, interpreter's fees, Justico Court 2.50
367 364 Prescott Natl. Bank, assigned jury certificates 84.00
368 365 J. W. Dial, constable fees, Seligman, 1st quarter 123.70
369 366 David Finnie, March salary, Supt. hospital 125.09
370 367 Mrs. David Finnie. March salary as Matron of hospital 75.09
371 36S Fred L. Esehcr, 19 days salary "steward hospital 47.59
372 369 J. Rutherford, 2 day's wages cook county hospital 4.00
373 370 K. F. Bancvich, March wages Farmer, hospital 40.00
374 371 R. H. Burmister & Sons Co.. supplies furnished 84.58
375 372 B. H. Weaver, haulinir for Plaza in no
376 373 Prescott Gas and Electric Co., lights and supplies, March... 114.55
377 374 C. E. Beberger, March salary, court house Janitor 100.00
379 375 Harry Harter, meals for jury 6.08
380 376 Connard & Wilson, blacksmitbing ac. hospital 8.25
381 377 J. E. Wilson, bounty, 1 coyote 2.00
382 378 John Obcrg, bounty, 2 skunks 2.09
383 370 B. B. Co., .supplies furnished County hospital 125.03
384 380 B. B. Co.. assigned iurv certificates i9 no
385 381 W. G. Carr. bounty. 34 coyotes. 4 cats. 14 skunks K600
386 382 B. B. Co., supplies, court house and plaza 5.85
387 383 Griffith Earl, 11 days' salary Steward at hospital 26.60
388 384 David Finnie, cash paid out for supplies for hospitl 26.25
389 385 E. W. Stephens, March salary as Deputy Assessor inn no
390 386 Henry Brinkmeyer, jury certificate and bread for hospital.. 39.70
391 387 Richards Bros., supplies furnished County hospital 26.75
392 388 M. Gldwater & Bro., supplies furnished 4.45
393 389 Frank Bailey, bounty. 2 skunks onn
394 390 B. W. Ainsworth. bounty. 15 skunks. 7 coyotes. 3 cats as'nn
398 384 M. E. Swiger, bounty, 7 coyotes 14.00
399 395 R. C. Taylor, bounty, 6 coyotes 12!o9
400 396 N. Blackford, bounty, 5 skunks, 3 coyotes 11.00
401 397 O. K. Meat Market, assigned jury certificates 18.09
402 398 O. K. Meat Market, meat furnished Countv hosnitnl for

403
404
405

406
407

399
400
401

402
403

March 62JJ1
R. Brcitbarth, work on Plaza greenhouse 20.00
C. A. Peter, Jr., assigned jury certificates 459.60
C. A. Peter, Jr., March salary, $125.00; freight on jail to
Ash Fork, $14.85; charity tickets furnished, $7.60; de-
linquent fees, $7.20; office expense, $7.25 161.90
R. M. Stephens, interpreter's fees, Justice Court 10.00
Clarence E. Stewart, salary, and Ranger Deputy, February
20th to April 1st. 1911 ifinrn

40S 404 J. W. Smith, supplies and eauioment. iail kitchen 384.7.1
The following claims havinc been approved by C. P. Hicks. Prnhatu

Judge, warrants in payment of same were, upon motion, duly seconded and
carried, ordered drawn upon the Expense Fund, t:

Claim Warrant
No. No. To Whom Drawn. Account. Amount
395 391 Geo. P. Harrington, March salary as Chairman of the Board 125.00
396 392 Barney Smith, March salary as Member of Board 100.00
397 393 J. W. Stewart. March salary as Member of Board 100.00

The Board proceeded to make settlement with James W. Smith. Sheriff.
for licenses collected during (he first quarter, 1911, a recapitulation of tho
quartorly report being as follows, to-wi-

10 Saloon licenses, (o;$300.00 $3,000.00
4 Liquor licenses, 75.00 300.00
2 Moving Picture shows, ..( 30.00 60.00
1 8pecial license 40.00 40.00

Total collection $3,400.00
Less 5 per dent commission to Sheriff. . 170.00 ;

Paid County Treasurer $3,230.00
The following road claims were taken' up and audited, upon beintr duly

seconded and carried, warrants in payment of same were ordered drawn uDon
the Road Fund, to-wi-t:

33 32 D. u. binelair, work on County roads, District No. 5 80.00
34 33 R. J. Rice, work. on County roads ; 149.50
35 34 Joe Kcmettiek, road work, Harrington to Minnehaha 25.00
36 35 C. P. Wingfield, road work, Huron to McCabe 40.00
37 36 Pcto Smith, road work 12.50
38 37 Geo. W. Hance, road work, District No. 41 100.50
39 38 Massing Bros., auto hiro for Board on road trip 5.00
42 39 J. B. Kellam, road work, February and March 164.00
43 40 Hill Hardware Co., 2 bits for road grader 19.00
44 41 Richards Bros., feed for mules, ac. road work 46.00
45 42 B. H. Smith, assigned road certificates 146.75
46 43 D. H. Morgan, road certificates 149.58
47 44 E. C. Cartwright, road certificates 93.75
48 43 John France, road certificate 27.00
49 46 Ed. Matthews, road certificate t 75.00
50 47 Ed. Roberts, road certificate 27.00
51 48 T. M. Childers, March salary as Supt. of Roads 150.00
52 49 B. B. Co., supplies furnished ac. road work 23.30
53 50 Connard & Wilson, blaeksmithing, ac. road work 10.35
41 51 Marion Larremore, Toad work, Humboldt to McCabe 24.00
54 52 A. Troutz, supplies furnished, ac. mules 1.75

Tho following claims were taken up by the Board, and after due consid
eration, same were disallowed on account of never having been authorized,
to-wi-

2S6 Dr. R. C. Wciersbaeh, services rendorcd indigent. Selicman 20.00
182 E. H. Carpenter. O. D. R. furnished Chas. Palmer 10.00

A road petition from residents of Walnut Grove, relative to a road sur
vey, was taken up for consideration, and the matter was. upon motion, taken
under advisement pending the return of the County Surveyor.
In the Matter of the Appointment of a County Commissioner of Immigration:

row, on tnis date, tne matter of a County Commissioner of Immiirration
coming up for consideration, it was moved by Mr. Smith, and seconded' by
Mr. Stewart, that Mr. Malcolm A. Fraser be appointed as such County Com-
missioner of Immigration, to serve during tho pleasure of the Board, subject
to removal at any time, without notice. The above motion being put, the
same was unanimously carried, and it was so odered. It was further ordered,
upon motion, duly seconded and carried, that the County Commissioner of Im-
migration be authorized to spend the sum of $1,000.00. during the coming
year, in advertising the county. Vouchers for the above amount to bo aud
ited by the Board of Supervisors.

Upon motion, duly seconded and carried, tho following described prem
ises were leased to the United States of America, for a. term of one year,
from April 1st, 1911, at a rental of $500.00 per year, The District
Court room, for the purpose of holding United States Court therein.

One room for the uso of the Clerk of the United States Court;
One "room for the use of the United States Judge's Chambers, and two

rooms for the use of tho United States Grand and Petit Juries durine the
sessions of said United States Court, and the Chairman of this Board was
authorized nnd directed to execute a lease for the above premises.

upon motion, duly seconded and earned, the matter of repairing ths
County road from Harrington to Crown King was referred to Supervisor Har
rington, witn authority to spend $100.00 on this aecount.

A letter irom Mrs. Holder of Kirkland, relative to outdoor relief, was
taken up, and same was denied.

The following applications for lease of school lands were taken up by the
Board for consideration,

Application of Charles Bowman for a lease of all of Section 16, Township
24 N., Range 9 W., 640 acres, for a term of five years;

Application of Fen S. Hildreth for a lease of all of Section 36, Township
24 N., Range 9 W., 640 acres, for a term of five years;

And after due consideration by the Board (the said lands having been
appraised by the County Assessor at $1.25 per acre, the same as similar lands
in the county axe assessed.) the said applications were granted at a yearly
rental of Twenty ($20.00) Dollars, payable in advance, and the Chairman and
Clerk were instructed to exeeuto said leases.

Upon motion, duly seconded and carried, the Treasurer and Tax Collector
was authorized and directed to refund to A. A. Johns, P. A. Johns and J. L.
Munds the sum of $5.35 on aeeount of taxes on the Comet mining claim for
the year 1910. The said claims having been assessed at $750.00, and should
have been assessed at $518.00.

A letter from Frank R. Stewart, relative to a County road to Upper Will-
iamson Valley, and stating that such a road could be built for approximately
$300.00, was taken up for consideration, and it was agreed by the Board that
if the road could be constructed for this amount, that the county would
stand the expense of the same.

The matter of the appointment of a County Auditor was taken up and
passed.

Upon motion, duly carried, George W. Hance was authorized to spend th
sum of $100.00 in repairing the County road from the top of the Copper Can-
yon grade to Dewey, a distance of about nineteen miles.

Tho Clerk of this Board was authorized and directed to sell tho bounty
hides now on hand.

Thero being no further business, the Board, upon motion, adjourned to
meet in special sessionat nine o'clock a. m., Thursday, April 13th, 1911, for
tho purpose of canvassing the local option election returns from Camp Verde
Justice Precinct, and the consideration of such other business as may come
before the Board at that time.

Attest: GEO. P. HARRINGTON,
C. A. PETER, JR., Clerk. Chairman.


